SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to section 209.08 of the statutes to read: (209.08) (3) If an agent of any fire, casualty or marine insurer by any act, statement or representation, after a loss and made in reference to notice of loss, or care of property or proofs of loss in connection with such loss, although such act, statement or representation may not have been authorized by the company, shall cause or induce an assured to refrain from doing an act required to be done under the policy of insurance or to delay such act or do it in a manner different from that required by the policy, then such failure to act or delay or doing of such act in a manner different than that prescribed by the policy shall not be a defense to the company or other insurer notwithstanding any provision in the policy unless such failure to act or delay or the doing of such act in a manner different from that prescribed in the policy shall actually have substantially misled or prejudiced the insurer, or unless such act, statement or representation shall have been made in collusion with assured to deceive or defraud the insurer. Nothing herein contained shall in any case be construed to limit or restrict any existing rule of law as to the insurer being bound by the knowledge, statements, acts or representations of an agent but shall apply only to cases where the company would not, under the rules of law heretofore existing, be bound by the acts, statements or representations of the agent.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 24, 1931.

No. 265, A.]

[Published June 25, 1931.

CHAPTER 331.

AN ACT to amend section 29.191 of the statutes, relating to special open season in the Fox river in Columbia county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 29.191 of the statutes is amended to read: 29.191 There shall be no close season for hook and line fishing, except for large and small-mouthed bass, sturgeon and trout, in any of the following described waters: In the waters of the Mississippi river, Lower Lake St. Croix and up the St. Croix river

530

to the Dells, the bays and bayous connected therewith and in the waters of La Favette, Iowa and Green counties: in the waters of Lake Winnebago in Fond du Lac, Calumet and Winnebago counties; in Buffalo lake, Marguette county; in Puckaway lake in Marquette and Green Lake counties; in Lake Povgan in Winnebago and Waushara counties; in Lakes Winneconne, Big and Little Butte des Morts in Winnebago county; in the Fox river in * * * Green Lake, Waushara and Winnebago Marquette. counties and in Columbia county except where it flows through Park lake (in which the general laws shall be applicable); in the Wolf river in Winnebago county and in Waupaca county as far as the city limits of New London; and in the Rock and Crawfish rivers and in Lake Ripley and Lake Koshkonong in Rock, Jefferson and Dodge counties. During the period from March first to May twenty-eighth, both dates inclusive, live or dead minnows shall not be used for bait in any of the above waters specified in Jefferson county. There shall be no close season for hook and line fishing in Park lake in Columbia county and in Lake Wisconsin in Columbia and Sauk counties for perch, bluegills, sunfish, crappies and bullheads. In Kenosha county the open season for the varieties of fish described in subsections (6) and (7) of section 29.19 shall commence on May twenty-ninth.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 24, 1931.

No. 572, A.]

١

[Published June 25, 1931.

CHAPTER 332.

AN ACT to amend section 156.02 and to create section 156.015 of the statutes, relating to registration of student embalmers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 156.02 of the statutes is amended to read: 156.02 Application shall be in writing, on blanks prescribed by the board, accompanied by a photograph of applicant, and ten dollars, and proof that the applicant is of good moral character, a citizen of the United States, twenty-one years of age or over, has an education equivalent to graduation from high school, and has